
SPEED POST /OUT TODAY/ 
MOST URGENT

GOVT. OF NOT OF DELHI
DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI 
(RTI BRANCH, DTTE ( Email:- piohqtte.delhi@gov.inl . .

N0.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No.4803 ] U >̂3 -  \\ Dated: 5  | ?  /H
To

Sh. G.B.Singh,
15/22, Tilak Nagar,
New Delhi- 110018.

Sub: Supply of information Under RTI Act-2005
Sir,

With reference to your application ID No. 4803 dated 10/06/2019 
addressed to the undersigned regarding supply of information under Right to 
Information Act 2005. The requisite information is as under:-

Information as The applicant has sought information regarding the action taken 
per SI. No. 1 to on his emails dated 31.12.18, 17.02.19, 07.04.19, 10.04.19, 
3 15.03.19, 27.05.19, and letter dated 15.03.19. The matters

referred in these letters has earlier also been raised by the 
applicant and the desired information as already been provided on 
19.03.19 and 27.02.19 vide RTI ID Nos 4753 dt. 26.02.19 and 
4731 dt. 30.01.19 respectively. Further,/ attention is invited 
towards Central Vigilance Commission Circular NO. 03/03/2017 
dated 10-03-2017 and Central Information Commission order No. 
CIC/AD/A/2013/001326-SA dated 25-05-2014 vide which it has 
been directed that:-

1. No scope of repeating under RTI Act.
2. Citizen has no Right to Repeat.
3. Repetition shall be ground of refusal.
4. Appeals can be rejected.

Since, the information sought has already been furnished to the 
applicant, the same is not required to be replied again in the light
of above mentioned CIC decision and circular issued by CYC.______

As per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 u/s 19 (1), if you are not satisfied, you 
may file an appeal to the 1st Appellate Authority. The address of First Appellate 
Authority is as under:- 
The First Appellate Authority,
Department of Training & Technical
Education,Room No. 103, 1st Floor, _
Pitampura, Delhi- 110034.

(JITENDER RATHI)
PIO (RTI) DTTE

Copy for information to:-
1 .The System Analyst (Computer Branch), DTTE with the request for upload the
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tlR'4 4 uHl Rift 4R4T4 44 3TTRĉ  gRT 3TT4T RR 4RT 44T Rl4<1l l̂ 4?1 Rs? t? I §R0l 
T3T 6#R RT^Tf Rtf^R RttcT 44 44 44£ 4i4 |

3 44 gRT 4rtr DTTE r4 44 r 4 /  -  r r  f4RTR 16/ 03/ 19, 14r tr  27/ 05/ 19, 
4RT RR RRR R4 fvrRRT 4 m  RT 4lRTR DTTE gRT CCS (CCA) Rule 14 (23) (i), 
(ii), 4  f4RRf 44 RcRRR! II- 4trtr DTTE gRT DOPT OM 11012/21/98 Estt. 
Dated 11/11/98 (44 r r f r  t i )  rt r r r r  r  m g r r  rtrr  r r i rrt r r

m /n/t 4t r | 11 irtrt ^  R ifR  r 44r  Rf4r 44 44 4m r 4 1

r f ir r
144m RF t  f4> RH/4HI Ctff̂ PRR 4  31r 4 r  4m  r]rrt4 44 44 444 44 1

4 R R  4t. r 4- 4/R 10/-RR4 r  r ir RRRcT R l/g  4RRTT

7jf4m  4 4  ITif
l ° - 6  * t«j

15/22, tcTc^J RRR,

^ P A
R# f4ccfr -  110018^



u
ftd lft :-0 7 / 0 4 / 2 0 1 9  •

sffaRT ^57 TTfftr vjft,
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ft^RT -  PGC ft ftftq W TT PGC/2016/TTE/62 Dated 23/11/2016 ^  ^wPTT |

F f t T T
TTR, sTlRT DTTE ft WZVQK cfiT <gelKHI fft̂ TT TO 2TT fftRTft fefft ftft 

ftro  DTTE ft Supporting Documents ft ftft ft I ftRift M W f  ftror 
DTTE ft tot ftftRftft gm t o t o M  m  cfjitftr  ̂ ft tort ftft to r  

ftft H'TJlco-c1 3TRft eRTRJR ^  ft TOftftfft? TO fti|| | 3ftR 3TO eFFFT ft 
tttcT ft totr ftft ĝft 11 fftrFT DTTE c*5t ftft ft ftft TOftnft TOrarftft tre 
Iftft 'T O  ft  TOTO F f t  ftt WT Rft 11

Tift PGC ft 3TTftr W TT PGC/2016/TTE/62 Dated 23/11/2016 ftr s r o
ft T O  TOft f t  T O fft  7|cTTO TTFft 3TT vTlftft I fftlRTft ftt J?RT W R  ft feTSTT
T O  11 f t f t :-

“However, while the de novo enquiry was in progress, a penalty of 
censure was imposed on the complaint.

TftT ft

In the normal procedure, the Disciplinary Authority could have dropped 
the proceeding completely. Based on certain circumstance and considering the 
level of gravity of delinquency he could have imposed the penalty after issuing 
due show cause notice. But, in this matter, de novo enquiry was in progress. It 
is distinctly seen that the officer who had ordered a de novo enquiry because 
he was not convinced with the enquiry report at the first instance and the 
officer who had imposed the penalty are different. The circumstance under 
which the censure was issued point out to certain kind of conspiracy 
amongst certain officers of the organization who kept flouting the rules and 
ignored the principle of natural justice and tried to victimize the targeted 
officials." (ufft tttot 11)

Direction of PGC
1 Director of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, to conduct detailed enquiry 

into the mischievous behaviour and also harassment the Principal 
and others of ITI Pusa has been causing to the employees. °
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PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION
GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 23rd November, 2016

Complainant

Respondent

Grievance No. :
Grievance filed on :
First hearing in the PGC, :
Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh,
R/o. 15/22, Tilak Nagar,
New Delhi-110018

Secretary,
Dte. of Trg. & Tech. Education, 
Govt, of NCT of Delhi,
Muni Maya Ram Marg,
Pitam Pura, Delhi.

PGC/2016/TTE/62 
29/ 1/ 2016 
15/ 2/ 2016

Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh, filed a complaint in PGC on 29/1/2016 for violation of 

Rule 58, 59, 61, 68 of CCS (Pension) by Sh. Lokpal, Principal of ITI Pusa. '

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its hearings on 15.2.2016, 6.4.2016, 3.5.2016, 19.7.2016, 

31.8.2016, 05.10.2016 and the latest hearing on 23.11.2016 wherein the following 

were present:

Complainant : Present. '

Respondent : Sh. Sanjeev Sehgal, CI/JTA, DTTE (HQ)

Sh. Gurcharan Singh, APIO (RTl).

3. Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

ATR have been filed by APIO/RTI, ITI, Pusa stating therein that "this office has
■ . .already made the payment of 41 days of Leave Encashment to the complainant vide



er dated 10.11.2016; that the matter is under process between the accounts 

ctionary and PAO. The sanction order dated 17.11.2016 amounting to Rs.40,421/- 

already been issued to release the above said due.

From the inquiry by Vigilance, it was evident that there were certain indications 

he presence of the complainant during that period in the Institution. After detailed 

mination of all the records, the Commission passed a considered order.

From the facts of the case and from what the complainant has stated, the 

icipal of the Institution has been trying to harass a number of employees. The 

sent case of the complainant is also another example of harassment.

in order to cover up his fault, the Principal of the Institution has issued an order 

nplying with the Commission's directions to make the payment of 41 days of Leave 

:ashment to Sh. G.B. Singh, the complainant, but, at the same time he has reflected 

the order saying that no evidence, either oral or written, of the complainant's 

sence has been found. This is very mischievous order on the part of the Principal  ̂

ich is far away from the truth.

As far as the second matter of MACP is concerned, the complainant has clearly 

nted out that departmental enquiry was conducted against him and because the 

quiry findings were very vague and enquiry was not up to the mark, a de novo 

quiry was ordered.

However, while the de novo enquiry was in progress, a penalty of censure was•«
Dosed on the complainant.

In the normal procedure, the Disciplinary Authority could have dropped the 

iceedings completely. Based on certain circumstances and considering the level of 

vity of delinquency he could have imposed the penalty after issuing due Show Cause 

tice. But, in this matter, de novo enquiry enquiry was in progress. It is distinctly seen 

it the officer who had ordered a de novo enquiry because he was not convinced with 

; Enquiry Report at the first instance and the officer who had imposed the penalty are



A

different. The circumstances under which the censure was issued points out to certain 

kind of conspiracy amongst certain officers of the Organization who kept flouting the 

rules and ignored the principle of natural justice and tried to victimise the targeted

officials.

4. Directions of the PGC

In view of the above, the Commission advises the following:- 

1. Director of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, to conduct detailed enquiry into the

2. The Vigilance Officer, Deptt.of Training & Technical Education, GNCTD is 

advised to be present in PGC on the next date of hearing along with the 

relevant records.

The Departmental Representative will also furnish an ATR (in duplicate) on the 

next date of hearing.

The next date of hearing is fixed for 10.1.2017 at 10.30 A.M.

1. The Secretary, Dte. of Trg. & Tech. Education, Govt, of NCT of Delhi,
Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitam Pura, Delhi.

2. The Director of Vigilance, GNCT of Delhi, Delhi 4lh Floor, C-Wing, Delhi 
Secretariat, I.P.Estate, New Delhi.

3. The Vigilance Officer, Deptt.of Training & Technical Education, GNCT of Delhi, 
Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, Delhi-110088.

4. The Principal, 1TI, Pusa, GNCT of Delhi, New Delhi-110012.

-  5. Sh. Gurinder Bir Singh, R/o. 15/22, Tilak Nagar, New Delhi-110018

mischievous behaviour and also harassment the Principal and others of ITI 

Pusa nawbeen causing to^ta-employees.

(N. DILBP KUMAR) 
MEMBER

Copy to:

PS to Member, PGC, GNCTD.



From the inquiry by Vigilance, it was evident that there were certain indications 

:he presence of the complainant during that period in the Institution. After detailed 

mination of all the records, the Commission passed a considered order.

From the facts of the case and from what the complainant has stated, the 

icipal of the Institution has been trying to harass a number of employees. The 

sent case of the complainant is also another example of harassment.

In order to cover up his fault, the Principal of the Institution has issued an order 

nplying with the Commission's directions to make the payment of 41 days of Leave 

:ashment to Sh. G.B. Singh, the complainant, but, at the same time he has reflected 

the order saying that no evidence, either ora! or written, of the complainant's 
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; Enquiry Report at the first instance and the officer who had imposed the penalty are
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gfclSRT ggg rf^FMr flia-TT fftgtg, 
gTgT g g  ggf, tftcPT gTT. 

fftccft -  110088
fftgg:-3gftcT WTT No.F2(16)/2006/RTI/TTE/Appeal No.1023/5214/11702 

Dated 21/09/13 and 22/10/13 gg giRg gRft
gFtgg gft,

gR ft 3TFRt g>̂  gR fftftgg gR rjgg ^  cf?T Rggg 06 WM ftfeT ^  
t i  apft Hcf> agggt gRT Specific Documents RtHgft fcRg ftft 3gqgft ftt 
a?r i ggpg ft gft^ ftt Documents gg agggt gRt g£t w n
M l 3fR gT RgT W | Tĵ r vTTggTR >pf ft'
ggT gotT t  gft gF gftt ĝ TTcTvT ftt 3TR0 TRT0 gR g  fttg srfftrgft gft gRT 
OTggt rrt grgT fr gift gRgft gft t i

ft 3TTgft tjgj gR fftR ft 3t5#r gR?n ^  gft gffg 3ftftggft ftt stro gcro 
gTgg gft ^  gF gRTRRT ftggft RTTft I fuRTft gft g^  ggg g? RTTg f̂ Tef ggt I 

gR gF g'KlRd gfgT gRgrft gft § eft gF ■ JJg fftRT 3RFR ft Ft gft ft I 
fvRTgg ^ d lg l vJMftgel SrftcT gRSgJ ft Rhgl ggTft I 

gR fgT:-

1. gF gftt gRTicjgf gftg ft g*gftfefer fti gft gft Rule 14 (23) (i) (ii) ft gFcT 
ftggft ugft cRg gft gggft geg lift el gfftgf ftft gg WZ gft I

2. gfft gF gg Ft gR I? eft Weft ft uTeftt FTTgft FIR feRggli Wlft I
3 . Disciplinary faaoe&Sftife gRT gftg gftg ft ftftr ggeft ft 3ggR gR 

Censure fftgT ggT ag i egggft gffg ggft fttg 3rfftg>rft ftt 3rfto fto gft gRT 
gft gfl gft aft i

4 . g^ft uftg 3?1ftggft gft eft Appointment fftg Rule ft eTFet fftg 3rtorft 
gft ft gRT gft g^ aft I 3RR gF Rule ft g #  ag eft fftRT 3T̂ |ggft gRT Rule 
gg vjogrgg f%gr ggT 11 gggg grg g gg geTTgr gnft i
Rgtgr:—1^/03/19

ggfttg:
7/

i7-L"'i.ijii:oi-
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f t o  -to fFT  DTTE HM CCS (CCA) Rule 14 (23) (i) (ii) eft f^PTf qq T j t o H  I
ii -  tofFT DTTE 5KT DOPT OM 11012/21/98 Estt. (A) D ate d -ll/ ll/9 8  qq |

■Hdlct <Ur
VR, f-RT 31N 7-1 Plffqq TT? ft qpf t$\ 3[dtef qV q̂ tfcTEfR’ qR^ qt feRt fcFTPT 

DTTE ifNT 3qqRto qxsq qtoq qfl (Hon'ble Chief Secretary) qt qin 
f t o ic t t o  to sR  to . t o  to  11 ftoto qff t o  ijq: ftoR t o t o l qv qRqftol
Tf cRTT V t o q R ul -£  q ^  t o f t  t o  3TT W cTT t l  3TcT: 3TTto S R jto  t  q?t 
3qq PlHr/Rao m/1 ê /1 to HJiqi*t qq <*>ki to  i fuHq>l to/1 PtH qqq? Tl 1?:—

A. List of exhibits produced by the presenting Officer.
B. List of exhibits produced by the Government Servant.
C. List of prosecution witnesses.
D. List of defence witnesses.
E. A folder containing deposition of witnesses in the order in which they were 

examined.
F. A folder containing daily order -  sheets.
G. A folder containing written statement of defence.
H. Written briefs of both sides.
I. Application, if any, filed during the course of inquiry and orders passed thereon, as 

also orders passed on oral requests made during the inquiry.
fTI qto§7 qt cTgcT to to t TUafaT t o l  to  to to gRT viff  ̂ q> cfftFT «PI
tototo to to  to to  aft i w  ?to> toq s if t e d  Tsfr -afcrr ĉ tt snto qm 
fto  t o  £ | -qft ^ t  uttctt t  to totor tom CCS (CCA) ftoto qq
mtoqq t o n  t r  ?q qtoto  to to r  q R to to  qm vqtoqRq tot t o  tit Riqqq t  i

VI - Brief statement of facts and documents admitted.
Vii - Point for determination or issues to be decided.
Viii - Brief statement of the case of the Government servant. 
iX - Assessment of evidence in respect of each point.
X- Finding on each charge.

t o q  DTTE itrt t o ;  qo VI, Vll, V lll, IX ct§tt t o ;  R0 X qR qT eft 
Inquiry Officer gKT qqtotqRR t o  qm f , t o  qr ft t o q  DTTE gRT w toqRR 
t o  qm 11

B- t o q  gRT DOPT OM 11012/21/98 Estt. (A) D ated -ll/ ll/98  tot wm 
ton qq qetoq f t o  qm f  i "Final Order Should be Passed Three 
Months" qq tom 'Bevt'd'd f t o  w  11 t o  3 to to  tot gRT to to 
24/ 08/2007 to t o  toto trt qRqto to to I Disciplinary Authority 
gRT 07/01/2009 to tofqftofc Rig (Reject) qR to q^ to I t o  24/05/12 
to ^  t o  t o t  Show Case Notice to t o  t o  & Censure qR t o  qm | 
r t  qq f to r  urt T to to q  f t o  t o  qft in  tf torn: DTTE urt t o  

titr LRr t o  Final Order t o  q to t ^  ptr t o  f t o  w  an |
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3#4Fft 4ft gTTT CCS (CCA) Rule 14 (18) "General Examination of the C.O. 
it is Mandatory 44 w r r t  f^ n  44T | fan 4ft gfa DTTE Vigilance Branch 44 

W IT No.F3(1076)/RTI/Vig./DTTE/2015/1261 Dated 21/09/2017 ST7T 4ft ^  fa 
7T7 ftfl 3TT47T fcnrfcT t  4ft 447^44 STTcTTfalft 4ft ^4: facTR tcj, 4ft7^7 VI, VII, VIII, IX, X 
W^TRUT 4> 7471 3TTW)k 3^T 7Tfft4 4ft 4> 444fcf4 ft ftwft 4TTft farfa 4ft 3?T 
4Teftf ft( ulfa) 1ft <H n4> I

3RT: 3TT4ft SFJTftT t  4ft fTfa 15*47 fafa^T f a w  cfSTT fa-T VI, VII, VIII,
IX cfSfT fft4| 40 X 47 74f^4>74 ftFTT 44ft I ' cTSH 444 3Tfft44ft viff IT7T Rule 14 
(23) (i) (ii) 4> f̂ RFTt 44 XJFeRFT 4>7ft 47 W& 4*47 fftwJTTR *3fftcT 44ft4TfT 4ft 
44ft 1

ERJ4TC
ffarf4r.-27/05 ,/2019

srentUr /1

4
(jffaer # 7  fa#

15/22, fcr<444 447,
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3TP7 Til 3TTCWP <t>l4qi£l ĉj,
1- TĤ fra TThH ^RF5W4 7ft DELHI
2- *THfhi 77th gsa h =#I 7ft, DELHI 
3. rn̂ fra flfFTPl ^p sq  7ft, DELHI
4- *TF#4 77th 7ft, DELHI
5- ’thTTh 77th mmfcT 7ft, PGC
6- 3TKt77i tt̂ t 7ft DTTE
7- Hi—fm 77th tfr. 7L l%rqi<51 7ft (PGC)
8- 77th 5WH Tt4h  Tft.DTTE
9- 77th Plft?Tcf5 Tft.DTTE
10- 77th -HSI441 (Trg.) 7ft, DTTE
11- 77th ThTtht 71, DOV/ACB/CVC
12- 77th w acr Pr^fr* (miffi'i) DTTE
13- *THf7i fl¥t4T4 3h 4  T̂sÎ Ter 7ft, (A.O.-Trg.) DTTE
14- inFftn 77th tjh^HT 3rftTE|iT7 7ft, DTTE
15- 77th <H<T<T5C1I srfSrcRTft 77 DTTE

D TTE- 4> 'HcfocTT fc lW  4> 3rfft44ft # 4T4  fa?ft4 75ft T̂T T̂TT fftfteR t  4ft 4? 
GTrwfRT 4T5T TTfxTcT vrfT 4> TH7T ^47t4rT 4fteS7t 4ft 4Toftt 7T 4Teftt f^tvilcll̂  44 44C 
cfa I fvTTTTT 47) 7Tc4lf 44 TgvTTTTT tft 74ft I

16- All ITI's & All Polytechnics
n <t 4tm
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